503791277 04/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3837924

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| HARRY D. ROWLAND | 03/18/2016 |
| MICHAEL NAGY | 03/18/2016 |
| BALAMURUGAN SUNDARAM | 03/18/2016 |
| SURESHBABU SUNDARAM | 03/18/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ENDOTRONIX, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1005 INTERNATIONALE PARKWAY SUITE 104 |
| City: | WOODRIDGE |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60517 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14777654 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com **Correspondent Name:** MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC

Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE, EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-2653

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 32966-00110 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MARK J. MASTERSON |
| SIGNATURE: | /Mark J. Masterson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/20/2016 |

Total Attachments: 8 source=6020840#page1.tif source=6020840#page2.tif

PATENT 503791277 REEL: 038330 FRAME: 0696

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, we, Harry D. Rowland, having an address at 26119 Oak Crest Lane, Plainfield, IL 60585; Michael Nagy, having an address at 80 Chantilly Lane, Lawrenceville, GA 30043; Balamurugan Sundaram, having an address at 8045 Janes Ave, Apt G, Woodridge, IL, 60517 and Sureshbabu Sundaram, having an address at 8045 Janes Ave, Apt G, Woodridge, IL, 60517 hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," have invented, a new and useful invention entitled PRESSURE SENSING IMPLANT for which a PCT Patent Application was filed on March 17, 2014, having Attorney Docket No. 32966-00096 and Application Serial No. PCT/US2014/030661; U.S. Provisional Patent Application, filed on March 15, 2013, having Attorney Docket No. 32966-00071 and Application Serial No. 61/786,793; US Patent Application filed on December 21, 2013, having Attorney Docket No. 32966-00095 and Application Serial No. 14/129,725; PCT Patent Application, filed on June 29, 2012, having Attorney Docket No. 32966-00068 and Application Serial No. PCT/US2012/044998; and U.S. Provisional Patent Application, filed on June 30, 2011, having Attorney Docket No. 32966-00054 and Application Serial No. 61/502,982, and any subsequent domestic or foreign applications filed in connection with the above invention (the "Patent").

Whereas, Endotronix, Inc., having an address at 1005 Internationale Parkway, Suite 104, Woodridge, IL 60517, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, by these present do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Patent and all letters patent of foreign countries which may be or have been issued on the invention disclosed in the Patent, all

{6008875:}

divisions, reissues, extensions, re-examinations, and continuations thereof, and all inventions

disclosed therein, together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement, with

the right to sue for and collect the same for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors and

assigns.

Assignors warrant that they are the exclusive owner of the entire legal and equitable interest

in the Patent and the invention disclosed therein, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; and

that they have the full power, authority, and capacity to make this Assignment to Assignee.

Assignors covenant and agree for themselves and for their successors and assigns that, at Assignee's

request, Assignors will cause to be executed and delivered any applications, affidavits, assignments,

and other instruments as may be deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to secure for or vest in

Assignee, its successors or assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to any application, patent, or

other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents

in foreign countries under the provisions of the International Convention; and Assignors hereby

request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and

all United States patents granted on the Patent to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and

interest in and to the same, and authorizes appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to

issue any letters patent granted on the Patent to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and

interest in and to the same.

Legal Name of Inventor: Harry D. Rowland

| By: | Harry D. Rowland | |
|-------|------------------|--|
| Date: | 18 MAR 2016 | |

Illinois Notarial Certificates

Acknowledgment

| In an individual capacity: | |
|---|--|
| State of Illinois County of Description This instrument was acknowledged before (seal) (Seal) | me on 3/18/16 (date) by ged.) Signature of person taking |
| DEBBI NEHLS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/18/18 For a corporation: | acknowledgment (Title or rank) (Serial number, if any) |
| State of Illinois County of | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before agent, title of officer or agent) of (name of corporation of incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the corporation. | ion acknowledging) a (state or place |
| (Seal) | Signature of person taking acknowledgment) (Title or rank) (Serial number, if any) |
| For a partnership: | |
| State of Illinois County of | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before acknowledging partner or agent), partner of (or agent a partnership. | e me this (date) by (name of nt) on behalf of (name of partnership), |
| (Seal) | |

Legal Name of Inventor: Michael Nagy

By:

Date: March 18, 2016

fyw Doom 18 MARDENT 16.

OFFICIAL SEAL RAJENDRA DESAL NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 6, 2018

Legal Name of Inventor: Balamurugan Sundaram

{6008875:}

-4-

Legal Name of Inventor: Balamurugan Sundaram

By: 5. Balermungn

Balamurugan Sundaram

Date: MAR1& 2016

babu

Legal Name of Inventor: Suresh Sundaram

By: Sweet Suresh Sundaram babu

Date: MAR 18 2016

{6008875:}

- 7 -

Illinois Notarial Certificates

Acknowledgment

| In an individual capacity: | |
|--|---|
| State of Illinois County of Delical This instrument was acknowledged before Surest be bu Sunder (name of person acknowledged before) OFFICIAL SEAL DEBBI NEHLS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:04/18/18 | re me on 3/18/16 (date) by edged, Signature of person taking acknowledgment (Title or rank) (Serial number, if any) |
| State of Illinois County of The foregoing instrument was acknowledged betagent, title of officer or agent) of (name of corpor of incorporation) corporation, on behalf of the co | oration acknowledging) a (state or place |
| (Seal) | Signature of person taking acknowledgment) (Title or rank) (Serial number, if any) |
| For a partnership: | |
| State of Illinois County of | |
| The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be acknowledging partner or agent), partner of (or a a partnership. | fore me this (date) by (name of agent) on behalf of (name of partnership), |
| (Seal) | · |
| | |

RECORDED: 04/20/2016